Rule 2.33

The Insolvency

Form 2.17B

Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company

Company number

BERRYS DIRECT LIMITED 03400140

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice 4034 of 2005

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full name(s) .1/ We (a
and address(es} of /We (3)

S D Swaden & N A Bennett of Leonard Curtis & Co, One Great Cumberfand Place,

. Marble Arch, London W1iH 7LW
administrator(s}

attach a copy of *

wmy / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date (b) 5 August 2005

S D Swaden & N A Bennett - Joint /

Administrator(s)

Dated 5 August 2005

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you deo, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there 35 a query
on the form. The contact information that you give

EARJARBKHX

0678
COMPANIES HOUSE 10/09/05
COMPANIES HOUSE 06/08/05

ADMMZ217B 09-10-03

Leonard Curtis & Co

One Great Cumberland PlaceMarble Arch, London,
WI1H 7LW

Tel 020 7535 7000

DX Number I DX Exchange

1 have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

iies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




LONDON

Please ask for . Stephen Briggs L E O N A R D @ C U RT I S

Qur ref : SWB/4/BER(07/1010

BUSTNESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY « CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Your ref
3A 2005
uguSt LEONARD CURTIS & CO
ONE GREAT CUMBERLAND PLACE
) LONDON W1H 7LW
TO ALL CREDITORS : Telephone: 020 7535 7000
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL IF;’“__ 020 7723 6059
mail: solutions@leonardcurts.co.uk
www.leonardcurtis.co.uk
Dear Sirs

BERRYS DIRECT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

I refer to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Company on 21 June 2005 and
enclose for your attention my formal report and proposals.

Included in the report is a notice of the initial meeting of creditors in this matter which is to be
held on 19 August 2005 together with a form of proxy. Please ensure that the proxy form is
returned to this office no later than 12 noon on the business day prior to the meeting.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact my office, in
writing. Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
BERRYS DIRECT LIMITED

<l

—

SDSWADEN FCA
Joint Administrator

Enc:

. COMPANIES HOUSE 10008005

KD} Goodman
SD Swaden
1} Schapira
NA Bennett

*  MANCHESTER

DTE Leonard Curtis Ltd




LEONARD@CURTIS

BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY o CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

BERRYS DIRECT LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company Number 3400140

Joint Administrators' report to the creditors of the above

Company pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005

Leonard Curtis & Co
One Great Cumberland Place
Marble Arch London W1H 7LW
Tel 020 7535 7000 Fax 020 7723 6059

solutions@leonardcurtis.co.uk
ref: SWB/4/BER07




Berrys Direct Limited ~ In Administration @

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historic Background, Recent Trading and events leading up to Administration

4 Present Financial Position

5 Events Following the Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Administrators’ Proposals

g Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

A) Joint Administrators’ Proposals

B) Estimated Financial Position as at 21 June 2005 and List of Creditors

C) Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 21 June 2005 to 29 July 2005

D) Extract from Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 - “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees”

E) Extracts from Insolvency Rules 1986 - Rule 2.38 (1) and Rule 2.43 (1) & (2}

B) Notice of Meeting of Creditors

G) Form of Proxy

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors Pursuant to the Provisions of Paragraph 49 of

TO:

11

1.2

13

14

21

22

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS

INTRODUCTION

I refer to my letter to all known creditors dated 22 June 2005 advising of my
appointment as Joint Administrator of Berrys Direct Limited (“the Company”) on 21
June 2005 and now write to present my proposals (Appendix A) for the Company
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986. 1 enclose
formal notice of a meeting of creditors (Appendix F)} convened pursuant to
Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 at which these proposals will
be considered. I also enclose a form of proxy (Appendix G) which should be
completed and returned, together with a statemnent of your claim, to enable you to
vote at the meeting.

The creditors may approve the proposals, with or without modifications, subject to
the Joint Administrators accepting any modifications. If the creditors reject the
proposals, a report will be sent to the Court confirming that the creditors have
rejected the proposals. The Court may then either provide for the appointment of the
Administrators to cease to have effect or make any other Order that it thinks
appropriate.

The meeting may, if 1t thinks fit, establish a Committee to assist the Joint
Administrators in discharging their duties.

The purposes of Administration as defined in Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 are:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration), or (if (a) and (b) cannot be achieved)

() realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of
Justice under Court reference number 4034 of 2005.

The full name of the Company is Berrys Direct Limited. Its registered office was
changed from 72 New Cavendish Street, London WIM 8AU to One Great

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005



Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

23

24

31

32

33

34

Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW on 24 June 2005. The registered
number is 03400140. Trading names used by the Company included Berrys Solutions
and Berrys of Holborn.

The notice of intention to appoint Administrators was given by Mr Neal Menashe, a
director of the Company on 20 June 2005 and filed in the High Court on the same
day. The notice of appointment of Administrators was signed by Mr Menashe on 21
June 2005 and filed in the High Court on the same day. In accordance with
Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the function of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone.

It is considered that the EC Regulation No. 1346/2000 on insolvency proceedings
does apply because the Company is not one of the institutions outlined in Article 1.2
of the EC Regulation. In the absence of any evidence to the contrary it is my belief
that the Company's centre of main interest is within the jurisdiction of England and
Wales and the proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND, RECENT TRADING AND EVENTS
LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The directors of the Company are:

Name Role Date Appointed
N Jossel Director and Secretary 1 October 1997
P Fortune Director 1 April 2004
N Menashe Director 1 April 2004

The Company’s sole sharcholder is Berry’s Group Limited. The ultimate holding
company is Berry’s Holdings Limited which is incorporated in the Isle of Man.

The following is a summary from the Company’s audited and other accounts:

y/e y/e y/e 1 Feb 05 to
31 Jan 03 31 Jan 04 31 Jan05 20 Jun 05
£ £ £ £

Turnover 14,172,397 11,943,652 9,567,028 2,497,012
Gross Profit 3,274,071 2,490,341 1,869,204 470,943
Directors’ Remuneration 187,720 117,720 n/a n/a
Dividends Nil Nil Nil Nil
Net Profit/(Loss) 14,891 (323.951)  (809,563)  (1,650,569)
Balance on P&L account 171,443 (252,507) n/a n/a
Called Up Share Capital 1 700,000 700,000 700,000
Source: audit accounts audit accounts  mgmt accounts  mgmt accounts

The Company has been in operation in the city of London for the last 50 years. From
its small retail outlet located in Chancery Lane, it started by providing dictating
equipment to many of the legal firms located within London’s city centre. Over the

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
3 August 2005



Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

years, its product range has increased to include consumer electronics, consumables
and an everexpanding range of business machines. It became an established brand
name within the City.

During the mid 1990’s a substantial expansion in business occurred with the
acquisition of a large warehouse situated at Staples Corner North West London.
Additional staff were recruited and the Company became a supplier of a full range of
office equipment and associated products. The Company began to supply large
contract stationers and wholesalers with a range of products which gave Berrys
substantial purchasing advantages. In recent years the market in which Berrys
operates has become increasingly competitive and there has been a decrease in
margins as manufacturers began to supply direct. There has been a loss of turnover
recently and in particular a major customer, Viking Direct, was acquired by an
American parent and Berrys services were no longer required.

Steps were taken to adjust for these changes in its operational environment. The
Company sought to re-establish and increase its end user business with the addition
of a stationery division. Alternative financial arrangements were put in place with an
overdraft facility being replaced by invoice discounting arrangements.

In the last year the Company has implemented a programme of cost cutting and
capacity reduction. The Staples Corner lease which terminated in April 2005 was not
renewed and the warehouse function was transferred to an independent operator in
Newcastle. A number of redundancies were implemented.

Unfortunately the Company’s financial position has continued to suffer and the
directors considered various methods of supporting the business. To that end new
financial arrangements have been put in place.

The Company received an approach from Dudley Inkwell Limited (“DI”) who
proposed a purchase of certain of its business and assets. As no further sources of
internal funding were available to the Company the directors were faced with the
option of accepting an offer on the best terms available or closing the business. The
Company instructed Messrs Edward Symmons & Partners to evaluate these options.
Their conclusion was that an offer for business and assets on a going concern basis

would provide a better return for all creditors than would be the case were it simply
to close and be liquidated.

After negotiation a sale was concluded on 17 June 2005 whereby DI purchased certain
of the business and assets of the Company for £127,504 on the following terms:

Asset Consideration
£

Goodwill 30,000

Premises 1

Fixed Assets 47,500

Customer Records 1

Rusiness Names 1

Assumed Contracts 1

Total 127,504

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

3.

4.1

441

412

4.2

42.1

4.3

43.1

The consideration has been recetved with the exception of £20,000 being held in

escrow pending completion of the assignment of the lease of the Company’s premises
at Kingsway, London.

Under the terms of the Agreement, DI was also able to acquire from the Company
such right and benefits as it had in stock nominated by them (DI) with a book value
of up to £220,000 at a price of 35% of such book value. A sum of £77,000 has been
paid for this stock. The Agreement also provided that the stock acquired by DI was
subject to any valid claims to retention of title from unpaid suppliers.

In addition to the above DI will make a further payment for goodwill of between
£180,000 and £1,040,000 based on a percentage of gross profit derived from trade
with former customers of the Company in the subsequent 27 months.

DI also took over all of Company’s the staff with the exception of directors

Following the sale of the business notice of intention to appoint administrators was
given on 20 June 2005 and on 21 June 2005 my partner Neil Andrew Bennett and 1
were appointed Joint Administrators.

PRESENT FINANCIAL POSITION

Statement of Affairs

The directors of the Company have been requested to submit a statement of affairs as
at the date of my appointment. Although this has not yet been submitted I
understand that it is the course of preparation and will be lodged shortly.

In the meantime | enclose a summary of the financial position of the Company at
the date of my appointment together with a list of the Company’s creditors
including their names and addresses and details of their debts, including any security
held. This has been prepared from management accounts prepared at that date
updated where necessary to reflect the sale of assets to DL

Please note that no provisions have been made for costs and expenses of realisations,
costs of the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable. The
following information is considered to be relevant and should be borne in mind

when reading figures:

Deferred Consideration

This has been estimated at the mid point between the minimum and maximum
figures mentioned in paragraph 3.10.

Secured Creditors

The charges in favour of Investec Bank (UK) Limited (“Investec”) and Paramount
Park Limited (“Paramount”), both unconnected parties, were created after the
introduction of the Enterprise Act 2002. Dealing with each in turn:

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

4.3.2

432

4.3

431

432

4.4

44.1

4.5

4.5.1

Investec

This charge was created on 18 March 2005 to secure the sum of £500,000 advanced to
the Company. It contains inter alia a fixed charge over the goodwill of the Company
and floating charges over other assets.

For the time being the charge has been shown as repayable in full from the deferred
sale consideration.

Paramount

This charge was created on 1 June 2005 and secures sums totalling approximately
£1.48m subsequently advanced to the Company.

Among other things, and in addition to a fixed charge over the balance of the
deferred goodwill consideration, it purports to create a specific fixed charge over the
books debts of the Company which requires it to pay all debts into a blocked
account nominated by Paramount.

Recent legal decisions provide that certain stringent criteria must be satisfied for a
fixed charge over book debts to be valid. In my opinion, the charge in favour of

Paramount goes a long wajy towards satisfying these criteria, although I have
instructed solicitors to advise further.

For the time being the charge over book debts has been shown as fixed.

Prescribed Part

The prescribed part of assets set aside for ordinary unsecured creditors pursuant to
the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Act
1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 has been calculated at £74,516. This calculation has
been made in line with the assumptions mentioned above regarding the charges of
Investec and Paramount. This figure is shown gross and takes no account of costs.

Given the amount involved the Joint Administrators do not propose to make an
application to the Court pursuant to the provisions of Section 176A(5)(a) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 for an order that the costs of making a distribution to unsecured
creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits.

Crown Claims

With effect from 15 September 2003 preferential status has been abolished for debts
due to the Inland Revenue and HM Customs and Excise. Such debts now rank
alongside other unsecured creditor claims.

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured claims are shown gross and no provision has been made for stock that
might be returned to creditors under valid retention of title claims.

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2003




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

4.6

4.6.1

5.1

5.2

52.1

322

523

5.2.3

5.2.4

5.2.4

Nutley Holdings Limited

Historically the Company has always carried a substantial debt due to it ultimate
parent, Berrys Holdings Limited. On 6 June 2005 this loan was assigned to Nutley
Holdings Limited ("Nutley”), a Company registered in Monaco. I am told that
Nutley is not connected to the Company.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

At the date of my appointment the Company had for all intents and purposes ceased

to trade following the sale of the majority of its business and assets. I have however
dealt with the following matters:

Sale Agreement

I have reviewed carefully the terms of the sale agreement of 16 June 2005. I have also
considered the report of Edward Symmons & Partners in which they evaluate the
option available to the Company. They reported that if the sale did not proceed and
the Company were forced to cease to trade they would expect realisations for stock
and chattel assets to be in the order of £125,000- £150,000. On an orderly trade out
they estimated that gross realisations could be in the region of £350,000- 375,000
although these did not include any provisions for the costs of realisation which
would be considerably higher especially taking into account continuing rent and staff

costs, quite apart from the problems that would be involved in dealing with retention
of title.

In conclusion, their view was that the realisations from the sale to DI, particularly
given the earn-out payment, would exceed those arising in a close down.

Edward Symmons & Partners are a well known firm with many years experience of
insolvency related business disposals and at this stage I have no reason to doubt their
conclusions. It is worth noting that as a result of the sale, all employees, with the
exception of directors, were transferred to the purchaser, thus avoiding a considerable

liability for accrued staff wages, holiday pay, notice and redundancy that would have
been payable had the Company ceased to trade.

All sums due under the Agreement, with the exception of the £20,000 due on
completion of the assignment of the Kingsway lease, have been paid to me.

The assignment of the Kingsway lease is proceeding, albeit slowly. Until it i1s
completed the £20,000 balance of the initial purchase consideration will not be
released.

1 have asked DI for details of sales made subsequent to the Agreement and the
calculation of the deferred consideration for June and July. The payment for June

will be payable at the end of September 2005, July at the end of October 2005 and so
on.

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - ln Administration @

5.3

53.1

532

5.4

54.1

5.4.2

5.5

53.5.1

Retention of Title

Since my appointment | have been contacted by almost 40 suppliers claiming title to

goods supplied to the Company. These claims have fallen into the following broad
categories:

1) If creditors can be identified as being the sole suppliers of a particular stock
brand or item, any stock held by the Company is being offered back for full
credit. If stock can be identified as having been acquired by DI, suppliers are
being referred to that company. In some instances the Company has no stock
from particular suppliers.

11) If creditors cannot be identified as being the sole suppliers of a particular
stock brand or item any stock held by the Company they are being asked to
provide additional means of identification such as serial numbers. In
instances where these have been provided, they are currently being checked by
warehouse staff against stock held. In cases where serial numbers, tally goods
will be offered back. If no identification can be supplied or if serial numbers
do not match, claims are being rejected.

On some occasions following the Agreement and prior to the date of my
appointment, DI asked the Company to supply stock to them over and above that
acquired under the Agreement at cost plus a handling charge of 2.5%. Given that the
success of DI going forward 1s essential to the maximisation of the deferred income 1
have agreed to continue this arrangement in the Administration. Any stock sold to
DI in this way that is subject to 2 valid retention of title claim will be paid for as an

expense of the Administration. To date almost £23,000 worth of stock at cost (exc
VAT) has been sold.

Other Assets

The collection of debts due to the Company is proceeding satisfactorily. Of the gross
ledger of £1.1m due at the date of my appointment approximately £738,000 has been
received. As many accounts are payable at the end of the month following the month
of 1nvoice all June debtors have now fallen due. As and when collections slow up, the
balance of the ledger will be passed to a debt collection agency.

I will not be able to dispose of the balance of stock until all retention of title claims
have been settled; this 1s likely to be within the next few weeks.

Investigations

My investigations into the affairs of the Company and the events leading up to my
appointment are still at an early stage and I will report my conclusions to creditors at
the appropriate time. In the meantime if creditors have any specific matters regarding
the running of the Company and/or the conduct of its directors that they feel
warrant investigation [ would ask them to let me have full details in writing.

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

5.6

5.6.1

5.6.2

6.1

6.2

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

6.4

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment [ have used the professional advisors listed below:

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided
Memery Crystal Legal Advice
Alexander Forbes Insurance Advice

Details of my firm’s policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their
fees are given in Appendix E, “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The purposes of Administration as defined in Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 are:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration), or (if (a) and (b} cannot be achieved)

(¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In my opinion, it will not be possible to achieve the first objective as the majority of
the Company’s business and assets were sold prior to my appointment.

In my opinion it will be possible to achieve the second objective. The dividend
prospects for creditors are dependent upon firstly the ability of the Company to
collect debtors and secondly the successful migration of the Company’s business to
DI to enable the deferred consideration to be maximised.

At the time of my appointment the directors of the Company were firmly of the
opinion that, notwithstanding the sale to DI, a liquidation would have been regarded
by customers and suppliers as a failure of the business. This in turn would have
jeopardised the collection of debtors, as the level of recoveries in a liquidation is
inevitably lower than in the context of Administration, and caused customer
disaffection and loss of sales to DL

The perception of a seamless continuation of the transferred business and a managed
run down of the Company’s residual operations was therefore crucial. Although it is
not yet possible to quantify the uplift in the return to creditors I share the directors’
view and believe that the objective is in the course of being achieved.

Given that the second objective is capable of achievement it will not be necessary to

consider the third, namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one
or more secured or preferential creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005



Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

6.5

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

8.1

The Administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received
from asset realisations.

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 my
proposals to creditors are attached as Appendix A. Approval of these proposals will

be considered as a single resolution at a meeting of creditors to be held on 19 August
2005.

They allow the Joint Administrators to place the Company into creditors voluntary
liquidation (CVL") should they consider this to be appropriate. In reality, this is
likely to be the most suitable vehicle for distributing funds given the fact that
payment of the deferred consideration will be made over the next 2! years. It will
also afford an opportunity, should this be considered appropriate, to consider actions
against former officers or third parties that should be pursued by a liquidator.

If circumstances are such that a CVL is considered inappropriate the proposals allow
the Administrators to present proposals for a CVA. In this circumstance, the
Supervisor would be responsible for collecting the deferred consideration from the
purchaser of the business and making distributions to creditors.

They provide that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators, including costs
incurred in dealing with matters prior to their appointment, is to be fixed by the
Creditors’ Committee, or failing that by the creditors generally or failing that by the
Court. If a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, and unless the creditors resolve
otherwise, this remuneration will be deemed to be fixed by the creditors and payable
by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration. A schedule of the Joint
Administrators’ current time costs and a copy of Statement of Insolvency Practice No
9 - Administrators’ Fees (“the SIP9 extract”) are enclosed. This also includes details of

this firm’s policy in connection with staff allocation, support staff and the use of
subcontractors.

They also provide for approval of the basis upon which the Joint Administrators
recover internal disbursements that include an element of allocated costs. These are
known as category 2 costs and the basis of their calculation 1s detailed on the SIP9
extract. Other disbursements, known as category 1 costs, comprise precise sums
expended to third parties and no prior authorisation is required.

Providing the proposals are approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in
accordance with those proposals and financed out of asset realisations.

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION

You will appreciate that the procedures laid down in the Insolvency Act and Rules
with which I am obliged to comply are complicated. If, therefore, you wish to vote

on my proposals, it is important that you give careful attention to the proxy form
and other enclosures attached to this report.

Joint Administrators” Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




—

Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

8.2 Please ensure that you complete the form and lodge it at my office, together with a
statement of your claim, in good time for the meeting but no later than 12.00 noon
on 18 August 2005.

8.3 Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact my
office, in writing. Electronic communications should also include a full postal
address.

for and on behalf of
BERRYS DIRECT LIMITED

<
S D SWADEN FCA
Joint Administrator

Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the
Company without personal liability.

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
3 August 2005



Berrys Direct Limited — In Administration @

APPENDIX A
BERRYS DIRECT LIMITED ({IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company™)
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
It is proposed that: -
1) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and

property of the Company in such a manner as they consider expedient
with a view to achieving the purposes set out in Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

i} The Joint Administrators be at liberty pursuant to the provisions of
Paragraph 76(2)(b} and 78(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
to extend their term of office for a specified period not exceeding 6
months or, 1f they consider it appropriate, they apply to the Court under
the provisions of Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 for an Order that their term of office be extended for a specified
period.

111) In the event that monies become available, and if they consider it
appropriate, the Joint Administrators make application to the Court
pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 for leave to make one or more dividend distributions
to creditors whose claims are neither secured nor preferential.

iv) In the event that monies become available and leave to make the above
distributions is not sought or granted, and if they consider it appropriate,
the Joint Administrators present proposals to creditors and shareholders
for a Company Voluntary Arrangement pursuant to Part 1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to be approved as the means of distributing funds.

V) In the event that 2 Company Voluntary Arrangement under the provisions
of Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 is not approved (or proposed), the
Company be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation pursuant to the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. It is
further proposed that Stephen Daniel Swaden be Liquidator of the
Company. In accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) creditors may nominate a different
person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved.

vi) In the event that there are no monies to be distributed to creditors or that
all funds have been disbursed following an application to the Court
pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Company be dissolved as soon as all matters
relating to the Administration have been completed.

Joint Admimstrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986
3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited — In Administration @

APPENDIX A (cont)

vit) The Joint Administrators investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims
that they or the Company may have against any directors or former
directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

viii)  The remuneration of the Joint Administrators, including costs incurred in
dealing with matters prior to their appointment, be fixed by the Creditors’
Committee or falling that by the creditors generally or failing that by the
Court. If a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed and unless the creditors
resolve otherwise, such remuneration shall be deemed to be fixed by the
creditors and payable by reference to the time properly given by the
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration.

1x) The basis for calculation of category 2 disbursements incurred by the Joint
Administrators be fixed by the Creditors’ Committee or failing that by the
creditors generally. If a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed and unless
the creditors resolve otherwise the basis shall be deemed to be fixed by the
creditors and payable by reference to the schedule of charges appended to
their report dated 3 August 2005.

x) The Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise
their powers as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order to
achieve the purposes of the Administration or to protect and preserve the
assets of the Company or to maximise their realisations for any other
purpose incidental to these proposals.

x1) The Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action(s) of theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to the provisions of

paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 7 days after the
cessation of their appointiment.

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
3 August 2003




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration

L

Estimated Financial Position as at 21 June 2005

A - Summary of Assets

Appendix B

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Goodwtll/Deferred Consideration

Less: Investec Bank (UK) Limited

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus

Book Debts

Paramount Park Limited

Estimated Shortfall
Assets subject to floating charge:
Motor Vehicles
. Stack
Cash at Bank and in Transit

Prepayments
Dudley Inkwell Limited

Uncharged assets:

Nil

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Estimated to

Book Value Realise
£ £

87,449 610,000
500,000 500,000
{412,551 110,000
1,100,609 500,000
1,300,609 1,010,000
1,281,182] 1,281,182

(180,573 (271,182

4,329 Ni
300,053 100,000
32,777, 32,7771
10,000} Nil
224,805 224,805
571,964 357,582

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration

@

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Appendix B (cont)

Estimated total assets available for prefercntial creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where 2pplicable {to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Floating Charge Deficiency b/d

Paramount Park Limited

Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges

Estimated preseribed part of net property where applicable (breught down}

Total assets avaiiable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade Creditors (per attached schedule)
Inland Revenue - PAYE & NI

Deferred Tax

H M Customs & Excise - VAT

Nutley Holdings Limited

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfal! to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

Tssued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Estimated to
Realise
£
b 357,582
£
Nil
£ 357,582
£
74,516
£ 283,066
£
(271,182}
i 11,884
£
74,516
£ 86,400
Y
£
829,178
56,715
(13,387
75,368
1,043,601 1,591,475
] (1,905,075)
£
Nil
i (1,905,075)
700,000
i (2,605,075)

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 4% of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




1031pR17) £q Playg Aytnass Like jo s{reaq

FE LIND X356
AlL 14N

XHO 119] Xas5g
fAS 594 soe
&H8 v9S

AHY £4N

HQAs 6N vopuo]
gse §(115P3g
Nd9 90 xossy
HIE LS

948 0TNQ S2WT N
VHT 9N %ssng Y
TR £OH

DL EIND X85
THE 71dH $¥org

Wy 0HD £ering
HAO HIMS

IO vIAL XPPIN
WIO PIAL XPPI
IO PIAL PP
nar ¥ sS4
d15 T g
LIS 119 5919

(fo ¥iv s13H
VAE 169 SPURPIN A
AN P SUTH
dd6 74d SR

TS2 HIAL PP

Ld§ TN

1S TEMW $90453] vroaq1iy
J1dS TN

als bW 11saduRRy

1d¢ 114 3se32g

10 [1AD

ANE 115 sig

NI6 13 uepuog
DL LIN vopuo]
¥00 799 sieg

OTE PENL X355Ng e
AHZ SVH

AQp 113 A1ng

A€ [NT pd

490 LIST
ad9 SNS
ZVS TND

poomiuarg
Jopney
Junjreg
uoidunzoy
SH
nopuo]
epoupg
sjqrasuny
paojicy
TOpUe]

88ug
q3noseqmorny
edoniey
_uoobﬁ uig
aquioakm, Y31H
IS
uopAo1n)
HopLo
uregi[ay]
eI
wepRg
noIny
wretdmRom
peay joITlg
SUEQ[Y 15
nnqies
njoysduiseg
03531 g

INT VLN
SIMET) L -RORAINqUnG

S5 oI

_umc.m ﬂﬁuhu.f—n_? muuo
sauday; VoI
aeysuapny

L4t 86HA

e woLue]
u.._mawxvm»ﬁh_v.._g
yénoig

spireyaog

SR IIEE] A4 055
duipeay

sdunser]

XSHPPIN

osduny

oy

AlL THN

0L Lim

spas

COpUIMG

Xassy

Aapieg ea1ny

g Y3y napwe)) s¢
peoy SIWRGT 91-H]
o sng wegy
vorduary

peoy A[upng ¢zl

aueq [[vH ooyonrD
peoy aquioasoq §7 Iun
yreaH] Jjampeds

peoy uedwerg pio
wang Bpug

11'Y ydnosogmorny
peoy L3P0

11T TRIISAPU] WONNH
peoy wjosur]
Arngsati[ep]

Kep, peszadiug
IISUINRISA Ay

asnol] Wo[qIPH L01 *ed Od
asno Wi LO1 ¥0g Od
IBNOH WO L1 *0d 04
Kepp asudiagug

iy, sIauTm

(ynog) Z 23ed NN ¥ WU
PEOY P{APEL] e UrGly
Proy Aalateg 202

PrOY apem

poomjny

uopucT

IsnoY qqnyD

prOY UOGMIAIOM PIO
ISNOY WOIU[Y PURID)
peoyd uciarom P1IO
8pug 3pmo
wespang

MO IPISTIATY
ETETELTN

peOy ey £
InogqIEtN

ISNOY I[SUOAZ(]
peOy BPWI 9

2001 spaarg

g

P voaderegy
peoy sanre|
uopucy

wopue

Aapropy

INH [EUpun
plojswpyD

oAt 2] € 3n0H nqn[
SMIA SIWAS

Isnoy ﬁhﬂtmm

Aepp foorg uILIOYS

yreg ssudiaug vosdwiry Z v
asnop] wipy g

MMHOB Joung 7 um:D
anuy) ssausng xady

peoy YSIH 87

10D UNPW T§

£ x0g 0d

uw_.—GI ﬁ—uuh_wnm

O [en1R)) pOF Xo0g O 4
peoy uoje], 15

anu) sudINUY XA 9
H £nq2 |

$00L] U]

Aemprorg 77

102N

IOILINIIG

J0OLINIRG

yaeJ ssaursng WRBUIUIEIG 3SNOE 29807
peoy 2[FPJIE L OFF

s1¢] ssaueljddy ansawoq
asnOLRIRG 1[5

prefyinony 24 [

sstoy ampsduiey

aau(g Aepeie]

92Zez X0 Od

LExog O d

ISNOH oI TSW.—U

sUIWAG

IFNol onrny V.—nﬂuw

19915 A3[daygs

nuany waded voydage] 16
90013y 1104 350

peoy nour{sg

3314335 pafeueyy waawo
11007y wodsapt 11

YO PerH

sSUWIprIng ouewaey

snOY e[inby

IO WPy 12

peoy uogurppa] 1ddny g
sytaia ] Ks[3ve e suon
PrOY 1[I QUION L6
PEOY] 3INOT) WRRSNOY, 0SZ-8%T
proy AiE dapmol 01

anuasy Imn._

LiL¥ed Od

{(apomsod i) ssazppy

“uossassod 5 Auedes 3@ ur £19do1d 1240 3PP Jo LONUSET SUITIEP 5I03IPII PUE §331A1IS J0 5POOE Jo Addus a3 yo ourape uj pred spunowe Surtme
$I3m0)SN3 Pue SHuaasiSe ajes [EUONIPU0D 1o Fuises| [aiey> F5eY2Ind-231y JIPUD £1011PAID [[B AJUIPE PUE £I0JLPII [ IPNILL SN NOL ION

s1ioqtpaisy Auedwon - pawry 1211 sirag

parmury Yy swasdg ssattisng rpunin
UOLAUOTJ UOPIOD
PAIWUET SNSOPU] UEPOOT)
P UONNgLIsI] Wiy

UOlsTA pUY PUROS 2IMIng
pauty (3} Wik e104q 1ng
P (sraes210u ) 484

paiurt] 25013214

aurpuey

Py Aequsely

P $99247 woaRg

P37 00 Butpel] pRyIred
2314136 Jupueg :uonoe|g
P {y2epy sng) jenusy) Jseg
pri ssamsag uy g

paanairy saduerddy wosdQ
P wonnqusi] NG
Auedurogy autrepy Suneig
§¢ oy pr7 3N ssadxg THA
95y 2y pr7 N sseadxd THA
190/ pr1 AN ssaudag THA
suoneIINRIIoy) WOH piakd
S[EG $IME01III|Y COMIE(]
‘ava

[PUT0SI3 ] UAOLD)

59214325 [RIDUEUTE LIOTIERID)
vonngsiq (00z Indwe)
suanoduroy) HoIsdarg patiquie])
seradoiy uolsuz eeD
patun] 213 4qnYD

SYI0MIBN (3D
JpeN-seouenddy swiop] 159
§-p17 saauerddy awoH H5E
g-pry seouenddy awoy HSY
PYT NN Seioig

J]& suonesu :.::EOUU._U.H Smﬁ._._m
3d m_.._Dm_.mU_:d._.n._n:Duo—u.H n—md«mum
Sjenassy ﬁﬁmum

P11 qEnols stoiaeg Aqqig

3] GORRLISICT BIRY

oad

PRI dewneg

{£eg01 opl PWosNNy) dl4 Jueq sde[aieg
ey w8

SAUSLIEW [EASLA OIpRY
paauT] uw:_ﬂmzﬂz Omv:..f.
umhnuu._m umu_.._w—ud.

STUOINNT WSV

SIONAIG SV

HHJ [eaty

sarpddng Z o1 ¥

sswadxy pue apei]

JUEWHE]T) 10 1TPAITY SO MR




1031paIn) £q Pay A1ansas Aue jo s|Imag

131 BN praysaieny

ofr 287

“OHg 01AN

§SF 729y siuey
X0 F11Y fnng
NY¥ F1XO

HA5 0PN

XOL oL

NNG DTHY *55n5 4
XfB sTCIM $19H
Ldb pTaM

S0 911y AsaIng
1L 914

1gs [N wopuoT
046 $Hd Y3noroqrnag

AVE bAD S
‘196 ¥ZAC 4919

HSZ 1S

ax1 1o Y

(YHE 0ZO ¥29SNGISIM
VAQ 193N

H4d6 $OD Xassg  INNIOY

ddb Z10Y sy
dd¥ TIOW s31%8

JHY 2918 PURII] WIAHON
1Ab Z2dl

aAHs 61N Lng

[x5 sgq vodutnay

XVT [HY L2108

HE psd TneYes

. AL6 OTTY 559K
4ay Lé"

XAr 18 %94

VEL TAN RopueT]
OH9 BTy

NOL L84 IPH[0S
ddb 0ZN SIF §
N8 0ZST 5p37
7718 vAM

INé 8YH

Y1vb IO
MY Y
aads smi
ofy 24D
ol g 4]
VWUH_WUH._‘.U
sjorsdinseq
23priqhazm
uoxG
RERLCTERI AN
TopIoT
Aamerny
PIOJRA
PICRER
£351131[D)
&ung
Aapyomg uoN
uoiduniram
29T SN
yadryy sawsjol]
ER T RUNIN
IEN
wOpLI0T

uopdungy

ASNOL] AIODIA LT X0H Od
XSIPPLI

afpuqmesy

3puquien

Haeg Aqs3uyjog

SIEA

spuepoolg

uopduigy

proy drongy

redoyg y1eg  Kegy vopyd
Keppy, Buwagg

K 1oodiangy

Kegy [rIu0jOD) 81

AL POGMSIY 0001
umIgIng

peoy dotueg

proy snafdeg

topuc

SURT JOURW

yIe] Ssaulsng [ELUA]) WIS
nopto]

peoy pucuryany saddpy 631

steqry 15 Aanqsdep 23esy “pu] AnioqUED

FOISAPUD 1IN
prejpsd

Rieg S[iEInag
g wgng
H—u——Mum._m
fPuyarg

N9 6655
X10 1204
gOT 0TVL
ydentsy -0
AjojeN

1o sdeg
urey

440 1495
pad

TAS €Td
Ay
PRUYITH
ANYSINEICH
y3no[sg

X0e 13

48 HZOM
Kepp A3)isonig
BREEYE |

G315 NCISTEfA]
uodaman
AapIsing
ANYSPrOJIAH

XPPTIN

areSraiser

peoy uoixe)y

PROY SOdULM
peoy Jiapaued

peoy Aquinofim
peoy AquBnojrim
BIG-UO-PURINOG
uopucy

REIWOG

UAOPEIIOY

s

proy UOpUOT 6L
e SSRCISOY WY
vopuo

yigg oroqreg
yinow]]

prOY pIopEng 001
Yarg ssaunsng PRUIEH
auppad

peoy ieg 05T
uopuoT]

topuo

Yarg ssaumisng DAL
A0 USpIRD VAR
Arp fapmg

POy A17d ERAID Y1
proy uonmg
£313ueT s3ury

96 7dd
a1empy

Ased ¢l GOT

JNIT} PIED) ﬂmun—nowﬂu
Arg 2100y 104G Z]
uoIsmeg

:Oumb»mm

aay Aqedurjog

ss0]7) she[

aydoy gL

uneD) VoI €

asnof] dreys

£ N

Dy Supmapd o
a5nopy oAurg

50 pAuEg

asnol dunsweg

yinog 351y qooH 577
asnof jrwe|

SIIUYT) SUBIUSY

s#a OueLIo] |

Faeg sng jadeyn) sawijoy] 6 10y
Bp 3]

antieay UOpUs 85
asnog] 28puque)

Sjae] WIOD JRIGIO YION p1 WU
ANUIAY [JaMIN0]

ISNOY] UEIIRAN

arenbg MU0 SPIRAIINOT AL B
A3y pUL [Ipuog

2$no SToseIR]

ISNOH] Jitiosened
Funssanor wamded a8uly
g seanpuoy g
PLEUD

peoy a8vsedip 11

peay £e1D

PAe) SISGUER], g

Aegp yooig uancyg

19318 A[OJ05 821D €6
pleAdfhog SV IS T

19 X0§ od

3snol Amninay

A IYSIGOIS

NEITY PO PR 99 3TN
3o D

wang yHy jadesoanmgsm 94
aay Angsaifeys 671
asnopy oAl

ASTOH Aoy

Aaed g wegduong
asno} wadau]

asnop xadosw]

sy NIEG MU
y3noroqiaig

sue’f sura(l gel-951

{(2ponysod qiim) ss21ppY

-uoissassod s Suedmod 3 11 £312d0ad 1340 3pT JO UENENI:2 FULUKIE]I SI03PAID PUE 14138 ID spoo? jo A[ddns a3 jo 3paespe ul pred spunoure Funure)s
sIawroysnd pue uamaasie 2es [eUoNIpued 10 Suisea] [FEYd Hsefoind-a1y PR S1031p (jE AJnyuspT pue s1031pa13 Jjv 3pN]INUT ISNU NOK SNON

sionparn) Lueduson) - pAnwr 193] shiseg

xifojge]
ARG
Pl sNg
Py s1ao1dg
pr7 s390tds
pa7 asvodsay yieds
() ang sseuisng Auog
Pr1 (N uog
panwry (yn) Sawg
Py N sowonoa)y dieys
$103sg A1Inssg
00 % INPIEIYIS
1T B21yaads ofueg
pr] adong ofireg
PIT s2U0nAY m.::w:._nmw
{saaedg) Bunswieg
UT“— SHNCIRE [ S
1P [r40Y
Auedwor) 28peg 12320y
pi sseeduy esg peoy
DA SWAISAS ST
pry swshg ofrpurolg
WeyIUURIDI]
P¥] 20 BI0%Ed
$50308] 5|00 JIMO]
pr o audiefog
Buyssasoig yaaadg sdyrqd
souonaafy saurnsuoly sdyjrgg
wU._SO.:Uuﬁm ._uﬁnsm:OU JUOseUe ]
WAIsAG ssauSOg HIUOSEUR]
suonEIUNIElion j2uesiad 8ueI0)
pi1 1eondey sndwdio
PYT [RUOLEWIAIH] HIPWIAN
uatynguaskq Amodinop
pAir] YatspIA
PIT N[ eI
Py speraydirag 0101p
ﬁuu._ﬂ.—_l— uwmuvncum DAY
M0 3erdepy
Ad1pug wopuo
WANTTLURIAL I]D1RA PIEGu
sorddng Surdeypeg Jurenydr
savuenddy dasep
P10 $2W0n3g 9
panry feapaled [A
P17 MN Wy ooy
PAUWET ([T} 24
panury yn 3ewnus
I3[ SUONN|OG 3IEINU
suonR]0G PO T8I
314 sanddng 3130 xxdoow
sa18ojouos ], noneurden
nnodio
Nl bm._nuuw ueyjo

JUEULLE]) 20 JOUPIT JO Sl



FVON OO TO9ER0'L

XapaT) OIRUCIA £0086

{91 dg #3803 B 3P INUIY LT O/D

parusT sunsaau] s3uIpjol Aspny

BPo
0000053 $00Z Gorew 81 safzeqo Buneol} pue paxyf SUITEINOY 2I0JUIQX]  00TDOD'00S d0L AZDH uopuo] 129136 WEYSID) 7 PaUIL {3[)) YUEg I3sAU]
Zei'182'13 &hpz Aunf | sadreqa w:ﬂ«om Ppile paxi] JurureIuod amuaga¢] 00'z81 18’1 V8 DA rogiraT 32015 SIPIRARD) MapN 7/ PRI yIed junowele]
PAI103S
SUON 0G'R9E'CL AV 66 S§ X ¥35 VO puatIneg ANBIAY BLUIGISIA 17 SSNOH rIpuexa|y FS1OXY W SWIShT) pH
SWON OF'S1L9S DO LAN vopuoT proy voIsny 987 120 oIy J0o[ 15 ATaA033y B3N UOPUOT anuIAY pueuy
Ls0ID)|
e
18'L13'678
oN S 196'TT 358 FING XI5ENG 153, Auriom 02k Xog Od sanddng 20130y X013
UCN #0601 1Y Zdd squie)) pooa, gaud yaeg ssautsng yfnoloquateg prOY aMFUNUCTY I PAIWITT 1220107 IPIAPJIO
SUON §4°89F°1 mle 8oy Burpeay auInoq3ueg Aie] voysssio €1 p1 (dorng) squizsu
WON §TI6H6Z HYb L9 s Suypray PROY PEIGMOIIY qted pemoIry pi7 158032,
UON £5°986"T DNY €4 yopyoy ony 13308 (31 116 LI UOPUOT 183
aoN E0EES'S ATT OTEW U sumoqiumng sy Swiper Aoy Ae g, uoeg 9 NUNY SINAIIG IEA-YSE,
ucN 80°1L1°T AQL ZdH sy peassdial] [awts peoy paixepy UNGY) PAINER PRI Y] OIUeAl
SWON 9£008°GT $$9 be1g Pr0Jprag Meisy Burpes] KemoIny Ke FepspAoy snoy ssiding PIT $1ONPOI 010§
JUON £8'V09 ndg X0 PIOFEO proy M5 Funaamdug ey
AUON 68'$L0'6 [T 9105 darmg Aaproquieny A3pwrg ‘peoy Avjwunag ISNOL eqIyso ] SWASAS nONRULIOJU] QiSO
JUoN 60101 Ve 0Ig souer] Ang WONOGEWEY Fx0og O d pamery Yl IN
JUON 6§ PLE'E Q41 0£7T1 SATEM, IION oupagtiyyy 1834, 12306 [12URODY Auedwiory snjdig puoei( sy
¥
Azpnoag WAL 3 Jo

Jo anjep Ayunoag a3e() 10Mpa17) £4q pray Lyunass Aue 3o s[tea(] munouwy (apomsod qya) ssaappy JURLUYE[T) 10 SOIPIIT) JO e
‘uoissassod s Auedwos a1y w1 310dosd 1340 AT Jo UONU)IF FUTIL[D SIOWPITY PUE $3314795 20 spoos Jo A{ddns s Jo adueape u) pred ssuncure Fmues

SrWosnI pue speutasfe opes pruohIpues 10 Furses] (NEYS ‘aszysnd-oany Iapun s10)IpaLy |[B ARIUIPT PUE $1011P3I13 ||E PRIV IS NOF 0N

51011210} Aueduon) - payunry 13271(] sinag




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

APPENDIX C

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 21 June 2005 to 29 July 2005

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
3 August 2005




00002 007052 00°6T¢ 00705y
0520€0L ¥9T'T  00°0¥6 v6  Q008Y'IT  #LS 000009 O¥C 0§°LSL°€T  TEL 006218 §Z9
00°6.2°8 S61 - - - - - - 0000€7 ov 00°5469 6t
00620 0L - - 0000% 0z - - 005291 0S - -
0005991  Ob¥ - - - - 00'000°€ 071 00°056°T 09 0000411 092
05°L86'L 4:14 00008 0S - - 00000 0ZT 05°L8LT 56 00002 09
00'629°9 v 00°05€ S¢ 00008 ot - - 00°575°S 0L1 - -
00°648°C S - - 00°001 g - - 00°5L6 0¢ 00°008°T ov
05'LETT 5S¢ - - - - - - 0S£E1°T Gt - -
000567 098 - - 000086  06F - - 00001°6 087 007050 06
007001 g - - 00°001 S - - - - - -
00°569 €€ 0006 6 00082 Al - - 00°6Z¢ 01 - -
05°Z¢6 [¥4 - - - - - - 0S°ZE [ 007006 0z
E ¥ 3 £ ¥ ¥
umOU mumﬁb quU mumﬁb umco mumﬁb uwoo WumﬁD umcU mumﬁD «mOU mymﬁD
[elo] JUEBISISSY Z 8euey [ 128euep 138euepy I01UIG puyeq

$2}NUIW 9 dIE SHUN) [V

(3) 150D Apanoy a3erday

[Eo]

SuoNedi}saAU]
sBunaspyBunsoday 1031pany Juswuroddy 3504
yusunjutoddy-s1g
jusunuroddy
UOTIENSIUTWIPY [BI3UL)
1PIOH 3N
SINIqEY]

$1255Y

soueInsuy]

syuawdey % 53d1239y
M01AY % A10INIEBIG

c00z AIn[ 67 93 §00Z 2un( 17 W0y $3S0)) W1 ], SI0IENSIUWPY yarof jo Arewuing

pamul] 39311 sA11ag

(uonensuwpy uj)




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

APPENDIX D
A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises
this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the
legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

s rescuing the company as a going concern, or

« achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

e realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of
5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of
creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the
beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the
first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings
must be held erther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when @ member of the
committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The
committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide
information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fized either:

®  as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
¢ by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration.

It 1s for the creditors’ committee {if there 1s one) ro determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied.

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

4.2

4.3

44

APPENDIX D(cont)

Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters:

the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;
the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;

s  the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would, If the remuneration is

not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the
administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated
in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be

made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside
cut of floating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

e each secured creditor of the company; or
e  if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts

of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting

1s requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of
the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtaimed by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

»  the nature of the approval being sought;

¢ the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
e the size and complexity of the case.

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

512

513

APPENDIX D(cont)

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms
on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-
out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration,
he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed
fee 15 based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors
the time spent and the chargeout value in the particular case, together with, where
appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the
stze and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the
value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil
certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be
inade having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in
mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it
may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by
type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the
case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to
insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity
as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
» Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other semior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of
the assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated
return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

e Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

s The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request

the administrator wishes to make.

s The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

*  Any existing agreement about fees.

¢ Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2003




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

514

5.2

5.3

6.1

7.1

APPENDIX D(cont)

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any
work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff,

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he
has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the
details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to
creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resclution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide
details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide
such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in
paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should

provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing
of expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency
practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst
being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an clement of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by
the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible
for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and
subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator'’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25
per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order
that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if jt considers
that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the
application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court

orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration,

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers
that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to
the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days” notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the commaittee may nominate one
or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no
committee, the administrator’s notice of his applicatton must be sent to such of the
company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

8.1

8.2

APPENDIX D{cont)

number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of
the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are jomnt administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be
referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company,

profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ commaittee, the creditors or
the court.

Provision of information - additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide
certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor,
director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is -

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the
case; .

s  for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

o the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to
the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s
appomntment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Scheduie Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

APPENDIX D(cont)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD
CURTIS & CO REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis & Co is considered to be
relevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner
involvement from the outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of
experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case.

Time spent by cashiers on specific case related matters is charged. Similarly time spent by

secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching is
charged.

With effect from 1 January 2005 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments
undertaken by Leonard Curtis & Co:

Partner £450
Senior Manager £325
Manager 1 £250
Manager 2 £200
Manager 3 £175
Assistant £100
Support £75

Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the report which accompanies this Guide.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the report which accompanies this
Guide. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is based on hourly charge out

rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not

restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment
and their geographic location.

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without
approval and is referred to as a “category 1 disbursement”. Category 1 disbursements will
generally comprise supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, typically
for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 42p a mile, incurred by personnel in
connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire,
documents storage or communication facilities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

APPENDIX D(cont)

authorised by those responsible for approving the administrator’s remuneration. Such
expenditure is referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure
are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
Stationery 10p per letterhead
Telephone, facsimile £100 standard charge per case

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
3 August 2005



Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration @

(1

ey

(2)

APPENDIX E
Extracts from Insolvency Rules 1986

RULE 2.38(1)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person 1s
entitled to vote only 1f:-

(2) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business
day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which

(1) he claims to be due to him from the company; or

(i) in relation to a member State liquidator, is claimed to be due to
creditors in proceedings in relation to which he holds office;

(b} - the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule;
and
(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to

be used on his behalf.

Details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of rules 2.40 to 2.42
(secured creditors, holders of negotiable instruments, retention of title creditors and
hire-purchase, conditional sale and chattel leasing agreements).

RULE 2.43 (1) & (2)

Subject to paragraph (2), at a creditors’ meeting in administration proceedings, a
resolution is passed when a majority (in value) of those present and voting, in person
or by proxy, have voted in favour of it.

Any resolution is invalid 1f those voting against it include more than half in value of
the creditors to whom notice of the meeting was sent and who are not, to the best of
the chairman’s belief, persons connected with the company.

Joint Administrators” Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




Berrys Direct Limited - In Administration

@

Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

() Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

* Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

APPENDIX F

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
BERRYS DIRECT LIMITED 03400140
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 4034 of 2005

[full name of court]

Notice is hereby given by (a) S D Swaden & N A Bennett of Leonard Curtis & Co

One Great Cumberland Place Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) BERRYS DIRECT LIMITED,

One Great Cumberland Place Marble Arch, London, WiH 7LW

is to be held at {c) One Great Cumberland Place Marble Arch London W1H 7LW

on{d) 19 August 2005 at 11.00 am

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form 1s enclased which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting
if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim.

Y

S D Swaden - Joint / Administrator(s)

Signed

Dated 3 August 2005

A copy of the *proposals / revised_praposals is attached

Joint Administrators’ Report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

3 August 2005




APPENDIX G

FORM 8.2

Insolvency Act 1986
PROXY (ADMINISTRATION}

IN THE MATTER OF BERRYS DIRECT LIMITED

Insest the name of the company and

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Notes to help the completion

of the form  Name of creditor

Address

Please give full name and address
for communication

Please insert name of person Name of Proxy -holder
{(who must be 18 or over ) or the

"chairman of the meeting" (see

note below). If you wish to 1
provide for alternative proxy-
holders in the circumstances that
your first choice is unable to
attend please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well.

2

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors
_ to be held on 19 August 2005 or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is
Please delete words in brackets if . . ; .
the proxy-holder is only to vote to propose or vote as instructed below [and in respect of any resolution for which no
as directed ic. he has no  SPecific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion].
discretion.
Voting instructions for resolutions
" Please delete as appropriate o the acceptance/rejection™ of the administrators proposals/revised proposals* as

circulated

2. For the appointment of of

as a member of the creditors’' committee

Signature Date

This form must be signed

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditot/member or relationship to creditor/member or other autherity for signature
Only 10 be completed if the
creditor has not signed in person

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form.

ADMME2STD - 300499 SBERO7/SWB




